22.2  An actuarial valuation on the retiring gratuities was carried out as at 31 March 2016 by Mr. M.Poopalanathan, AIA, M/s

Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the

actuaries to value the liability is the "Projected Unit Credit Method", the method recommended by the Sri Lanka

Accounting Standard No. 19 (LKAS 19) "Employee Benefits."

22.3 Actuarial assumptions

2016 2015

a.   Financial assumptions

   Discount rate as at 31 March  11% 9.5%

   Future salary increases   10 % 10%

b.  Demographic assumptions

The demographic assumptions underlying the valuation are retirement age at 55 years, early withdrawal

from services and death before and after retirement. Assumption regarding the future mortality are based

on the 1967 - 70 mortality table issued by the Institute of Actuaries, London.

22.4  Sensitivity of Assumptions Used

Possible changes at the reporting date to one of the actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant

would have affected the defined benefit obligations as follows;

23. TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables 45,946,563 60,621,233 45,946,563 60,621,233

Other payables (Note 23.1) 103,334,480 96,484,793 103,141,190 96,334,793

  149,281,043 157,106,026 149,087,753 156,956,026

 Discount rate 1%

1% Increase

3,932,533 (3,932,533)(4,517,803) 4,517,803

1% Decrease

 Effect on charged to Statement of Profit or Loss

and  Other comprehensive Income

Effect on Employee Benefit Obligations In the

Statement of Financial Position

 Salary Increment 1 %

1% Increase 1% Decrease

(4,744,170) 4,744,1704,204,825 (4,204,825)

47

Annual Report 2015-2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (CONTD.)

23. TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES(CONTD.)

   GROUP   COMPANY

AS AT  31 MARCH,   2016   2015   2016   2015

   Rs.   Rs.   Rs.   Rs.

23.1 Other payables

Accrued expenses 31,881,440 33,976,876 31,688,150 33,826,876

VAT payable 20,880,061 16,234,293 20,880,061 16,234,293

NBT payable 196,441 3,634,044 3,151 3,634,044

Trade & customer deposits 4,522,291 3,580,072 4,522,291 3,580,072

Provision for bonus 40,000,000 35,000,000 40,000,000 35,000,000

Others 5,854,247 4,059,508 6,047,537 4,059,508

103,334,480 96,484,793 103,141,190 96,334,793

24. RELATED PARTY PAYABLES

Harischandra Mills (Distributors) Limited (Note 24.1) - - 214,518,256 195,836,581

- - 214,518,256 195,836,581

Amounts due within one year - - 77,000,000 -

Amounts due after one year - - 137,518,256 -

- - 214,518,256 -

24.1 During the year the Company had entered into an agreement specifying the terms of settlement of this related party

payable to its fully owned subsidiary "Harischandra Mills (Distributors) Limited". The loan is payable on demand and

interest will be accrued at AWPLR in the respective month +2% commencing from 01/04/2015.

25. CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES

As at 01 April 27,070,767 18,650,140 26,340,481 17,750,677

Provision for the year (Note 08) 60,172,077 56,288,442 56,863,115 56,288,442